K3 POLL

Questions 1-33 and 40 are for release after 6PM/ET Wednesday, February 14, 2018.
Questions 34-39 are for release after 6PM/ET Thursday, February 15, 2018.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
February 10-13, 2018 among a random national sample of 1,005 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

Landline (412) and cellphone (593) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”

columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their component parts due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (10-13 Feb 18) 43% 53 3
High (11-13 Feb 17) 48% 47 6
Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5
Average (2017-Present) 43% 52 5
————————————— Approve Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
22-24 Oct 17 wow 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17[HIGH] 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6

In the long run, do you think Donald Trump’s policies will help the country, hurt the
country, or not make much of a difference either way?

Help the Hurt the No
country country difference (Don’t know)

10-13 Feb 18 38% 47 11 3



3.-13. I’m going to read you a list of people and institutions. Please tell me how much
confidence you have in each. How much confidence do you have in: [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

——————— Have confidence Lack confidence-----  (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch None atall know)
The military? 92% 69 23 7 5 3 1
The Supreme Court? 76% 30 46 21 14 6 3
The FBI? 73% 30 43 24 14 10 3
The CIA? 70% 26 44 24 14 9 6
Your local government? 70% 19 51 29 17 12 1
The U.S. stock market? 63% 17 45 31 20 11 6
The IRS? 62% 18 44 35 20 15 3
Major business
corporations? 60% 13 46 36 21 15 4
The news media? 47% 17 29 51 22 29 2
Donald Trump? 46% 29 16 53 11 42 1
The Congress? 44% 8 36 54 31 23 2
------- Have confidence------- -----Lack confidence-----  (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)
The military?
10-13 Feb 18 92% 69 23 7 5 3 1
11-13 Feb 17 96% 67 29 4 2 2 1
9-11 Feb 14 93% 67 26 5 3 2 1
20-21 May 03 96% 77 19 3 2 1 1
18-19 Jun 02 94% 71 23 5 3 2 1
2-3 Apr 02 96% 77 19 3 2 1 1
The Supreme Court?
10-13 Feb 18 76% 30 46 21 14 6 3
11-13 Feb 17 83% 31 52 15 9 6 2
9-11 Feb 14 69% 21 48 29 18 11 1
The FBI -- the Federal
Bureau of Investigation?
10-13 Feb 18 73% 30 43 24 14 10 3
16-18 Jul 17 73% 27 47 19 12 8 7
21-23 May 17 79% 39 40 19 13 6 2
11-13 Feb 17 80% 29 51 19 10 9 2
9-11 Feb 14 74% 24 50 20 12 8 6
18-19 Jun 02 73% 24 49 21 15 6 6



------- Have confidence------- -----Lack confidence-----  (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)

The CIA -- the Central

Intelligence Agency?
10-13 Feb 18 70% 26 44 24 14 9 6
16-18 Jul 17 67% 23 44 22 13 9 11
12-14 Mar 17 73% 26 47 23 15 3
11-13 Dec 16 67% 18 49 28 17 5
9-11 Feb 14 64% 16 48 29 17 7
18-19 Jun 02 66% 17 49 24 16 10
Your local government?
10-13 Feb 18 70% 19 51 29 17 12 1
The U.S. stock market?
10-13 Feb 18 63% 17 45 31 20 11 6
For reference: How confident do you feel in the U.S. stock market?
------------- Confident------------- ----------Not confident---------- (Don't
TOTAL Very Somewhat  TOTAL Notvery  Notatall know)
3-4 Mar 09 41% 11 30 52 31 21 7
22-23 Sep 08 46% 8 38 48 28 20 6
9-10 Oct 07 65% 21 44 27 17 10 8
28-29 Oct 03 60% 17 43 33 21 12 7
8-9 Apr 03 46% 12 34 43 24 19 11
12-13 Mar 02 53% 18 35 34 19 15 13
The IRS -- the Internal
Revenue Service?
10-13 Feb 18 62% 18 44 35 20 15 3
11-13 Feb 17 55% 14 41 42 20 22 3
9-11 Feb 14 51% 14 37 47 20 27 2
9-11 Jun 13 40% 7 33 58 28 30 2
18-20 May 13 42% 7 35 57 29 28 2
20-21 May 03 62% 12 50 32 19 13 6
18-19 Jun 02 61% 12 49 34 20 14 5
2-3 Apr 02 67% 16 51 27 17 10 6
Major business corporations?
10-13 Feb 18 60% 13 46 36 21 15 4
11-13 Feb 17 51% 9 42 46 25 21 4
9-11 Feb 14 53% 9 44 43 26 17 3
20-21 May 03 49% 6 43 46 29 17 5
18-19 Jun 02 56% 0 46 37 24 13 7
2-3 Apr 02 63% 12 51 31 21 10 6



------- Have confidence------- -----Lack confidence-----  (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)
The news media?
10-13 Feb 18 47% 17 29 51 22 29 2
11-13 Feb 17 44% 15 29 55 19 36 1
9-11 Feb 14 42% 9 33 58 28 30 1
20-21 May 03 52% 9 43 46 31 15 2
18-19 Jun 02 59% 11 48 39 26 13 2
2-3 Apr 02 63% 14 49 35 23 12 2
Donald Trump?
10-13 Feb 18 46% 29 16 53 11 42 1
16-18 Jul 17 45% 27 18 53 11 42 2
21-23 May 17 45% 28 17 55 13 42 1
The Congress?
10-13 Feb 18 44% 8 36 54 31 23 2
11-13 Feb 17 53% 8 45 45 26 19 2
9-11 Feb 14 39% 5 34 61 33 28 1
20-21 May 03 71% 11 60 25 19 6 4
2-3 Apr 02 76% 19 57 21 17 4 3
14.  Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is

working? Would you say you feel: [IF NONE OF THE ABOVE / DON’T KNOW:

Which would you say is closest to how you feel?]

10-13 Feb 18
1-3 Nov 16

3-6 Oct 16

11-14 Sep 16
18-21 Jan 16
25-27 Oct 14
26-28 Oct 10

Satisfied, but

Dissatisfied,
Enthusiastic not enthusiastic but not angry  Angry

(Don’t
(None) know)

5%
3%
3%
2%
2%
3%
2%

25
23
21
25
22
25
22

41
46
50
46
47
46
51

26
27
26
26
27
23
25

1

_ = % ¥ ¥

1



Would you say you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the U.S. economy right now? [IF
OPTIMISTIC OR PESSIMISTIC: Is that strongly or only somewhat?]

——————————— Optimistic --Pessimistic----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
10-13 Feb 18 63% 24 39 34 21 13 3
25-27 Jun 17 64% 24 40 32 17 15 4
15-18 Jan 17 66% 23 43 30 19 11 3
4-7 Jan 16 49% 11 38 49 27 22 2
11-13 Jan 15 58% 18 40 39 20 19 3
30-31 Aug 05 43% 22 21 50 23 27 7
8-9 Jun 04 55% 26 29 38 19 19 7
3-4 Mar 04 57% 25 32 36 22 14 7
9-10 Sep 03 56% 24 32 37 17 20 7
29-30 Jul 03 60% 22 38 33 20 13 7
6-7 May 03 58% 25 33 35 17 18 7
25-26 Mar 03 55% 21 34 36 20 16 9
11-12 Feb 03 40% 15 25 52 27 25 8
3-4 Dec 02 51% 20 31 41 28 13 8
26-27 Feb 02 66% 31 35 28 18 10 6
12-13 Dec 01 71% 33 38 24 16 8 5
3-4 Oct 01 71% 34 37 23 16 7 6
25-26 Jul 01 55% 22 33 37 22 15 8

Do you think the job situation in your area is getting better, getting worse, or staying the
same?

Getting Getting Staying
better WOrse the same (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 38% 14 45 4

Compared to a year ago, do you feel like you have more money in your pocket, about the
same amount, or less money?

(Don’t
More money About the same Less money know)
10-13 Feb 18 29% 42 28 1

Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?
(Don’t
Getting ahead Holding steady Falling behind  know)
10-13 Feb 18 23% 52 24 1




19.

20.

21.

22.

If you could send just one of the following two messages to the federal government right
now, would it be “lend me a hand” or would it be “leave me alone”?

Lend me a hand Leave me alone (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 41% 51 8
15-17 Feb 16 39% 54 6
10-12 Aug 14 32% 59 9
19-21 Aug 12 37% 53 10
23-25Oct 11 44% 50 6

Which of the following do you think the federal government should be doing right now?
SCALE: 1. Cutting spending 2. Increasing spending on things such as infrastructure,
national defense, education, and health care 3. (Don’t know)

Cutting Increasing (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 29% 63 8

How closely have you been following the bipartisan budget deal Congress passed that
significantly increases government spending and gets rid of the debt ceiling until 2019?

------------- Closely--- - Not closely----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
10-13 Feb 18 65% 23 42 32 17 15 2

Do you approve or disapprove of the budget deal?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 32% 44 25




Changing subjects ...

23.

24.

25.

In general, do you favor or oppose allowing illegal immigrants currently living in the
United States to remain in the country and eventually qualify for citizenship?

(Don’t know
Favor Oppose /Depends)
10-13 Feb 18 65% 29 7
12-14 Oct 14 46% 44 10
21-23 Jul 13* 53% 37 10

*2013 wording: “...allowing the 11 million illegal immigrants currently living...”

For reference: Do you favor or oppose allowing the 11 million illegal immigrants currently in the country

to remain in the country and eventually -- years down the road -- qualify for U.S. citizenship, as long as

they meet certain requirements like paying back taxes, learning English, and passing a background check?
Favor Oppose (Don'’t know)

9-11 Jun 13 74% 23 4

For reference: Do you favor or oppose allowing illegal immigrants to remain in the country and eventually
qualify for U.S. citizenship, as long as they meet certain requirements like paying back taxes, learning
English, and passing a background check?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
20-22 Apr 13 78% 21 1
25-27 Feb 13 72% 25 2

In general, do you think immigrants who come to the United States today help the
country and make it a better place to live or hurt the country and make it a worse place to
live?

Help Hurt (Depends) (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 51% 23 21 4
4-6 Feb 13 45% 35 14 5
18-19 May 10 41% 31 25 4
4-5 Apr 06 42% 30 20 8
14-15 Jan 03 38% 33 21 8

Some so-called “sanctuary” cities refuse to assist federal authorities detain and deport
illegal immigrants -- do you think those cities should be penalized by taking away their
federal funding, or not?

Yes, should be penalized No, they shouldn’t (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 44%, 48 8

For reference: Some so-called “sanctuary” cities refuse to assist federal authorities detain and deport
illegal immigrants -- do you favor or oppose penalizing those cities by taking away their federal funding?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
12-14 Mar 17 41% 53 6



Moving on...
26.  Overall, how well do you feel you understand what’s in the new federal tax law that was
recently passed by Congress and signed by President Trump?

Well------====--= e Not well---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very  Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
10-13 Feb 18 53% 14 39 44 27 17 3
21-23 Jan 18 54% 14 40 40 23 17 5
27. Do you approve or disapprove of the new federal tax law?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Feb 18 39% 39 22
21-23 Jan 18 38% 37 25
28. If you see more money in your paycheck as a result of the new tax law, what’s the MAIN

thing you would do with the extra cash -- spend it, save it, pay bills, give it to charity, or
don’t you expect an increase in your check?

Give it Don’t expect (Don’t (Don’t work
Spend it Save it Pay bills to charity an increase know) for pay)
10-13 Feb 18 8% 32 29 2 25 2 3

Next...
29. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Trump administration is handling
investigations into Russian involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Feb 18 33% 56 11
25-27 Jun 17 37% 53 9
30. Robert Mueller was appointed as the special counsel to investigate Russian involvement

in the 2016 presidential election -- how confident are you that he will treat the Trump
administration fairly?

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
10-13 Feb 18 22% 12 32 26 8
25-27 Jun 17 16% 17 40 16 10
31. How confident are you that U.S. intelligence agencies can prevent the Russian

government or others from hacking into U.S. election systems in the next election --
extremely confident, very confident, somewhat confident, or not at all confident?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 7% 10 43 35 5
25-27 Jun 17 10% 18 46 23 2




[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
32. In general, what do you think is the higher priority for Congressional Democrats when it
comes to the Russia investigation? [IF BOTH: If you had to choose...]

Protecting U.S.
elections from Making President
outside interference  Trump look bad (Both) (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 53% 33 7 7
33. In general, what do you think is the higher priority for Congressional Republicans when

it comes to the Russia investigation? [IF BOTH: If you had to choose...]

Protecting U.S.
elections from Standing with
outside interference  President Trump (Both) (Don’t know)
10-13 Feb 18 47% 38 8 7

34.-38. Thinking about your political activity since the 2016 presidential election, have you
personally done any of the following: [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Yes No (Don’t know)
Voted in an election?
10-13 Feb 18 77% 22 1
Contacted a public official
by phone, email or letter?
10-13 Feb 18 35% 63 2
11-13 Feb 17* 33% 67 *
Contributed money to a
political cause or candidate?
10-13 Feb 18 25% 74 1
11-13 Feb 17* 22% 78 *

Taken part in a protest march
or demonstration on some issue?
10-13 Feb 18 15% 84 1
11-13 Feb 17* 14% 86 *

Volunteered for a political
candidate or cause?
10-13 Feb 18 12% 87 1

*2017 wording: “Since the presidential election last fall, have you personally done any of the following?”



39.

40.

Overall, would you say you are feeling more confident or nervous about American

politics today?

10-13 Feb 18
11-13 Feb 17
20-22 Mar 16

Confident Nervous
21% 66
33% 60
11% 82

(Mixed) (Don’t know)
10 3
4 3
5 2

Which is more important when choosing someone to be your Valentine -- finding
someone who shares your political views or finding someone who shares your sense of

humor?

10-13 Feb 18
8-10 Feb 15

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

10-13 Feb 18
21-23 Jan 18

22-24 Oct 17
24-26 Sep 17
27-29 Aug 17
16-18 Jul 17

25-27 Jun 17

21-23 May 17
23-25 Apr 17
12-14 Mar 17
11-13 Feb 17

Political Sense
VIEWS of humor (Both) (Neither) (Don’t know)
15% 67 11 4 3
7% 80 7 3 3
-------- Democrat Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
45% 36 9 39 30 9 16
43% 35 8 41 32 9 16
47% 34 13 35 26 9 18
44% 35 9 36 27 9 20
42% 32 10 39 29 10 19
44% 33 11 37 27 10 19
44% 33 11 41 30 11 15
45% 34 11 38 28 10 18
44% 33 11 39 32 7 16
45% 37 8 36 28 8 18
42% 31 11 39 28 11 19



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
February 10-13, 2018 among a random national sample of 1,005 registered voters. Results based
on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters +/- 3%

Men: +/-4.5%
Women: +/- 4%
White: +/-3.5%
Non-White: +/- 6.5%
Under Age 45: +/- 5%
Age 45+: +/-3.5%
Income Under $50k: +/-5.5%
Income $50k+: +/- 4%
Veterans: +/- 8%
Democrats: +/-4.5%
Republicans: +/- 5%
Independents: +/-7.5%
Liberal: +/- 5%
Moderate: +/- 7%
Conservative: +/-4.5%
White Evangelical: +/- 6%

White College Degree: +/- 5%
White No Degree: +/- 5%
Trump Voters: +/-4.5%
Clinton Voters: +/- 5%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Approve 43% 48% 39% 51% 24% 38% 47% 40% 46% 64%
Disapprove 53% 49% 57% 46% 73% 60% 49% 56% 53% 35%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 43% 7% 87% 38% 8% 34% 75% 69% 45% 56% 93% 5%
Disapprove 53% 91% 12% 51% 91% 57% 24% 27% 54% 40% 6% 93%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 1% 12% 1% 9% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that
strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Strongly approve 30% 36% 25% 35% 16% 22% 35% 27% 32% 53%
Somewhat approve 13% 12% 14% 15% 7% 15% 12% 13% 13% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 10% 7% 8% 11% 12% 6% 12% 8% 6%
Strongly disapprove 45% 40% 50% 39% 62% 48% 43% 44% 45% 29%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly approve 30% 4% 65% 18% 5% 20% 54% 49% 30% 40% 69% 4%
Somewhat approve 13% 3% 22% 20% 3% 13% 21% 20% 16% 15% 24% 2%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 10% 6% 11% 10% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 8%
Strongly disapprove 45% 81% 6% 39% 81% 48% 16% 22% 45% 33% 2% 85%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 1% 12% 1% 9% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2%

2. In the long run, do you think Donald Trump's policies will help the country, hurt the country, or not make
much of a difference either way?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Help the country 38% 44% 33% 46% 18% 30% 44% 36% 40% 56%
Hurt the country 47% 42% 52% 42% 62% 52% 44% 47% 48% 35%
No difference 11% 11% 11% 10% 15% 15% 9% 12% 11% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Help the country 38% 5% 79% 31% 6% 29% 67% 65% 41% 50% 85% 4%
Hurt the country 47% 81% 10% 42% 81% 50% 20% 27% 48% 36% 5% 85%
No difference 11% 13% 8% 17% 11% 16% 10% 7% 10% 10% 8% 9%

(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 10% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%



3. Donald Trump: How much confidence do you have in...

Total Men

A great deal 29% 35%
Some 16% 16%
Not much 11% 14%
None at all 42% 34%
(Don't know) 1% *%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 46% 51%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 53% 48%

Total Dem

A great deal 29% 5%
Some 16% 6%
Not much 11% 15%
None at all 42% 73%
(Don't know) 1% 1%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 46% 11%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 53% 88%

4. The FBI - the Federal Bureau of Investigation: How much confidence do you have in...

Total Men

A great deal 30% 32%
Some 43% 39%
Not much 14% 15%
None at all 10% 12%
(Don't know) 3% 2%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 73% 71%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 24% 27%

Total Dem

A great deal 30% 39%
Some 43% 41%
Not much 14% 11%
None at all 10% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 3%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 73% 80%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 24% 17%

5. The CIA - the Central Intelligence

Total Men

A great deal 26% 27%
Some 44% 43%
Not much 14% 15%
None at all 9% 10%
(Don't know) 6% 5%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 70% 70%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 24% 25%

Total Dem

A great deal 26% 32%
Some 44% 43%
Not much 14% 12%
None at all 9% 8%
(Don't know) 6% 6%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 70% 74%

TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 24% 20%

Women
24%
17%

9%
49%
2%
41%
58%

Rep
61%
24%
9%
6%

85%
15%

Women
28%
47%
13%

9%
4%
75%
21%

Rep
21%
44%
19%
14%

2%
65%
33%

Agency:

Women
25%
45%
14%

9%
7%
70%
23%

Rep
22%
47%
15%
10%

5%
70%
25%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
35% 13% 22%
18% 13% 18%
10% 16% 14%
37% 56% 45%
1% 2% 1%
53% 26% 40%
47% 72% 59%

Ind Lib Mod Cons
19% 5% 19% 52%
27% 7% 19% 22%
9% 14% 12% 9%
43% 74% 46% 16%

45% 12% 39% 74%
52% 88% 59% 25%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
31% 27% 25%
44% 41% 46%
13% 16% 16%
9% 13% 9%

3% 3% 4%
75% 69% 72%
22% 28% 24%

Ind Lib Mod Cons
28% 36% 36% 22%
44% 42% 40% 45%
10% 13% 8% 17%
10% 6% 7% 14%
7% 2% 8% 2%
73% 79% 17% 67%
20% 20% 16% 31%

How much confidence do

Non- Under

White White Age 45
27% 25% 24%
46% 40% 47%
14% 16% 15%
7% 15% 9%

7% 4% 5%
72% 65% 71%
21% 31% 24%

Ind Lib Mod Cons
20% 31% 24% 23%
40% 43% 43% 45%
19% 13% 14% 16%
13% 7% 10% 11%

60% 74% 67% 69%
32% 20% 24% 27%

Under

45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans

34% 27% 31%
15% 17% 15%
10% 15% 11%
40% 40% 43%
1% 1% 1%
49% 44% 46%
50% 55% 54%

White
White College

Evangel Degree
48% 29%

23% 18%

9% 9%

20% 44%

71% 47%

29% 53%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
33% 27% 32%
41% 44% 42%
13% 15% 14%
11% 11% 9%
2% 3% 2%
74% 71% 74%
24% 26% 24%

White
White College

Evangel Degree
28% 36%

45% 44%

14% 12%

9% 8%

4% 1%

73% 79%

23% 20%

you have in...

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
28% 21% 29%
42% 43% 45%
14% 17% 14%
10% 12% 8%
7% 7% 4%
70% 65% 74%
24% 29% 22%

White
White College

Evangel Degree
25% 30%

47% 47%

14% 11%

8% 6%

6% 6%

72% 77%

22% 18%

White
No
Degree
40%
17%
10%
31%

1%

58%
41%

Veter

White
No
Degree
27%
44%
14%
11%

5%

71%
25%

Veter

White
No
Degree
23%
45%
16%

8%

8%

68%
24%

50%
15%
11%
24%
*%
64%
35%

Trump

Voters

67%

26%

5%

2%

*%

93%

7%
ans
29%
38%
12%
18%
2%
68%
30%

Trump

Voters

17%

49%

18%

14%

2%

66%

32%
ans
30%
38%
14%
13%
5%
68%
27%

Trump

Voters

19%

48%

17%

11%

5%

67%

28%

Clinton
Voters
42%

40%

10%

6%

2%

82%

16%

Clinton
Voters
33%

44%

11%

7%

5%

77%

18%



6. The military: How much confidence do you have in...

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

Total
69%
23%

5%

Men Women White

72%
20%
6%
2%
*%
92%
7%

Dem
58%
32%

6%

*%
90%
10%

66%
25%
4%
3%
1%
91%
7%

Rep
84%
12%
3%
*%
1%
96%
3%

73%
21%
4%
1%
1%
94%
5%

Ind
64%
23%
7%
4%

88%
11%

N
Wh

Lib
55%
35%
7%
3%
*%
90%
10%

on-
ite
59%
28%
7%
6%
*%
87%
13%

7. The Supreme Court: How much confidence do you have in...

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

Total
30%
46%
14%

6%
3%
76%
21%

Total
30%
46%
14%

6%
3%
76%
21%

8. Major business corporations:

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

Total
13%
46%
21%
15%

4%
60%
36%

Total
13%
46%
21%
15%

60%
36%

Men Women

33%
43%
15%

7%

2%
76%
22%

Dem
26%
46%
17%

3%
72%
25%

27%
49%
14%

6%

4%
76%
20%

White
32%
48%
13%

5%
3%
79%
18%

How much confidence

Men Women White

16%
49%
17%
15%

3%
65%
32%

Dem

41%
25%
20%

50%
45%

11%
44%
25%
15%

5%
55%
40%

Rep
20%
54%
17%

7%

2%
74%
24%

13%
48%
21%
14%

3%
62%
35%

Ind

41%
22%
20%

7%
50%
42%

N
Wh

Lib
26%
48%
18%

1%
75%
24%

do you have in...

N
Wh

Lib

39%
25%
24%

48%
49%

on-
ite
25%
41%
19%
11%

4%
66%
29%

on-
ite
13%
42%
22%
18%

5%
55%
40%

Under
Age 45
58%

29%

8%

4%

2%

87%

12%

Mod Cons
69% 80%
23% 13%
4% 3%
3% 2%
2% 1%
91% 94%
7% 5%
Under
Age 45
25%

45%

19%

7%

4%

70%

26%

Mod Cons
22% 36%
50% 43%
14% 12%
6% 7%
7% 3%
72% 79%
21% 18%

Under
Age 45
12%

41%

24%

19%

3%

54%

43%

Mod Cons
11% 18%
49% 51%
19% 20%
14% 9%
7% 3%
60% 68%
33% 29%

45+
17%
19%
3%
2%
*%
95%
4%

Un
$

White
Evangel

45+
34%
47%
11%

6%

3%
80%
17%

80%
15%
3%
*3%
2%
95%
3%

Un
$

White
Evangel

45+
14%
50%
19%
13%

64%
32%

31%
51%

Un
$

White
Evangel

18%
52%
18%

9%

4%
70%
27%

der
50k
67%
22%
6%
4%
1%
89%
10%

[of

der
50k
28%
43%
17%

4%
71%
24%

[ef

der
50k
13%
41%
22%
20%

54%
42%

[ef

$50k+ Veterans
71% 81%
22% 16%
4% 1%
1% 2%
1% -
94% 97%
6% 3%
White White
ollege No Trump
Degree Degree Voters
71% 75% 84%
24% 18% 12%
4% 4% 2%
1% 1% *%
*% 2% 1%
95% 93% 97%
5% 6% 2%
$50k+ Veterans
31% 34%
48% 46%
14% 15%
6% 5%
1% 1%
79% 80%
20% 20%
White White
ollege No Trump
Degree Degree Voters
35% 29% 32%
49% 46% 49%
11% 14% 12%
4% 6% 5%
1% 4% 2%
84% 76% 81%
15% 20% 17%
$50k+ Veterans
13% 22%
51% 50%
21% 16%
13% 10%
3% 2%
64% 72%
34% 27%
White White
ollege No Trump
Degree Degree Voters
12% 14% 21%
50% 47% 53%
23% 20% 17%
13% 15% 6%
3% 4% 2%
62% 61% 74%
35% 35% 24%

Clinton
Voters
29%

46%

15%

7%

3%

75%

22%

Clinton
Voters
7%

44%

23%

21%

5%

51%

44%



9. The IRS - the Internal Revenue Service:

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

Total
18%
44%
20%
15%

62%
35%

Total
18%
44%
20%
15%

3%
62%
35%

Men
17%
44%
20%
16%

61%
36%

Dem
24%
47%
15%
11%

3%
71%
26%

Women
19%
44%
19%
15%

3%
63%
34%

Rep
13%
40%
25%
20%

54%
44%

How much

White
17%
44%
20%
16%

3%
61%
36%

Ind
13%
45%
19%
17%

5%
58%
37%

10. The news media: How much confidence do you have

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

Total
17%
29%
22%
29%

2%
47%
51%

Total
17%
29%
22%
29%

2%
47%
51%

Men
18%
26%
21%
32%

2%
45%
53%

Dem
30%
40%
15%
12%

2%
71%
27%

11. The Congress: How much confidence

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

A great deal

Some

Not much

None at all

(Don't know)

TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE

Total
8%
36%
31%
23%
2%
44%
54%

Total

36%
31%
23%

44%
54%

Men

9%
30%
32%
27%

40%
59%

Dem

32%
33%
26%

40%
59%

Women
17%
32%
23%
26%

2%
48%
49%

Rep

6%
15%
29%
48%

2%
21%
77%

White
16%
26%
24%
31%

3%
42%
56%

Ind
10%
33%
26%
26%

4%
44%
52%

confidence do you have in...

N
Wh

Lib
22%
49%
16%
10%

71%
26%

on-
ite
21%
44%
18%
14%

3%
65%
32%

in...

N
Wh

Lib
28%
41%
15%
14%

69%
29%

do you have in...

Women
7%
41%
29%
20%
2%
48%
49%

Rep

9%
42%
30%
19%

1%
51%
48%

White
7%
36%
33%
22%
2%
43%
55%

Ind

7%
34%
27%
26%

40%
54%

N
Wh

Lib

30%
35%
28%

36%
63%

on-
ite
21%
39%
18%
21%

60%
39%

on-
ite
11%
36%
24%
26%

3%
47%
50%

Under
Age 45
20%

41%

22%

13%

4%

62%

35%

Mod Cons
16% 16%
50% 38%
15% 24%
14% 20%
4% 2%
67% 53%
29% 45%
Under
Age 45
13%

30%

25%

29%

3%

43%

54%

Mod Cons
19% 9%
31% 20%
26% 26%
21% 43%
3% 2%
50% 29%
47% 69%
Under
Age 45
13%

31%

31%

22%

3%

44%

54%

Mod Cons
8% 10%
36% 41%
28% 29%
23% 20%
5% 1%
44% 51%
52% 48%

45+
17%
46%
18%
17%

2%
63%
35%

Un
$

White
Evangel

45+
20%
29%
20%
29%

2%
49%
49%

13%
45%
19%
21%

2%
58%
40%

Un
$

White
Evangel

45+

5%
40%
30%
24%

44%
54%

9%
20%
33%
36%

2%
29%
69%

Un
$

White
Evangel

9%
41%
28%
20%

1%
51%
48%

der
50k
19%
38%
21%
18%

4%
57%
39%

[of

der
50k
14%
30%
23%
30%

2%
45%
53%

[ef

der
50k

9%
35%
32%
22%

45%
53%

[ef

$50k+ Veterans

17%
48%
20%
14%

2%
65%
33%

White
ollege
Degree

18%
45%
20%
14%

64%
34%

$50k+
19%
30%
22%
28%
1%
49%
50%

White
ollege
Degree

21%
26%
22%
29%

2%
47%
51%

$50k+
8%
35%
32%
24%
1%
42%
56%

White
ollege
Degree

5%
37%
36%
21%

1%
42%
57%

White
No
Degree
16%
43%
21%
17%

3%

59%
38%

Veter

White
No
Degree
12%
26%
26%
33%

3%

38%
59%

Veter

White
No
Degree
9%

35%
31%
22%

2%

44%
53%

15%
38%
21%
23%
4%
53%
443

Trump

Voters

13%

39%

25%

20%

3%

52%

45%
ans
19%
22%
17%
41%
1%
41%
58%

Trump

Voters

5%

15%

28%

50%

2%

20%

78%
ans
10%
36%
29%
24%
1%
47%
53%

Trump

Voters

8%

41%

31%

19%

1%

49%

50%

Clinton
Voters
23%

50%

14%

10%

74%
24%

Clinton
Voters
31%

44%

14%

9%

2%

75%

23%

Clinton
Voters
7%

33%

32%

26%

2%

40%

58%



12. Your local government: How much confidence do you have in...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
A great deal 19% 20% 18% 20% 16% 19% 19% 16% 20% 16%
Some 51% 50% 51% 51% 52% 48% 53% 50% 52% 53%
Not much 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 19% 16% 18% 17% 15%
None at all 12% 11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 12% 15% 10% 16%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 70% 71% 69% 70% 68% 68% 71% 66% 72% 68%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 29% 29% 30% 29% 31% 31% 28% 33% 27% 32%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
A great deal 19% 21% 18% 13% 23% 15% 17% 20% 24% 16% 16% 21%
Some 51% 52% 50% 51% 53% 48% 51% 50% 53% 49% 49% 54%
Not much 17% 15% 19% 20% 15% 19% 19% 19% 12% 22% 22% 14%
None at all 12% 11% 12% 14% 10% 16% 12% 10% 11% 12% 12% 10%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 2% *% 1%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 70% 73% 68% 65% 75% 63% 68% 70% 77% 65% 66% 75%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 29% 26% 32% 34% 24% 34% 31% 29% 23% 33% 34% 24%

13. The U.S. stock market: How much confidence do you have in...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
A great deal 17% 22% 13% 17% 18% 17% 18% 12% 20% 27%
Some 45% 45% 46% 49% 37% 39% 50% 41% 50% 47%
Not much 20% 17% 23% 19% 25% 27% 16% 26% 17% 10%
None at all 11% 11% 12% 10% 15% 12% 11% 13% 10% 9%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% 7%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 63% 67% 59% 66% 54% 57% 67% 53% 70% 74%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 31% 28% 34% 28% 40% 38% 27% 38% 27% 19%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
A great deal 17% 14% 23% 13% 14% 15% 21% 17% 18% 16% 24% 15%
Some 45% 45% 51% 32% 45% 42% 47% 50% 53% 44% 50% 45%
Not much 20% 23% 13% 30% 24% 24% 15% 16% 15% 22% 14% 24%
None at all 11% 13% 8% 14% 13% 9% 11% 11% 8% 11% 7% 10%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 5% 10% 4% 10% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%
TOTAL: HAVE CONFIDENCE 63% 59% 75% 45% 59% 57% 68% 67% 72% 61% 74% 59%
TOTAL: LACK CONFIDENCE 31% 36% 21% 45% 37% 33% 26% 27% 23% 33% 21% 35%

14. Overall, which comes closest to your feelings about the way the federal government is working? Would you say
you feel:

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Enthusiastic 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 8%
Satisfied, but not 25% 27% 24% 27% 22% 20% 29% 26% 25% 33%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 41% 39% 44% 38% 51% 44% 39% 45% 39% 33%
angry
Angry 26% 25% 26% 28% 19% 24% 27% 22% 29% 24%
(None of the above) 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *3 -

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Enthusiastic 5% 3% 10% 2% 4% 2% 8% 8% 5% 6% 10% 3%
Satisfied, but not 25% 14% 39% 23% 11% 27% 35% 33% 22% 31% 38% 16%
enthusiastic
Dissatisfied, but not 41% 45% 33% 52% 43% 44% 39% 38% 38% 38% 34% 46%
angry
Angry 26% 37% 16% 17% 40% 23% 16% 19% 34% 23% 16% 34%
(None of the above) 1% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1%



15. Would you say you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the U.S. economy right now?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Strongly optimistic 24% 31% 19% 27% 19% 16% 30% 20% 28% 35%
Somewhat optimistic 39% 38% 39% 41% 33% 40% 38% 36% 39% 44%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 19% 23% 19% 26% 25% 19% 27% 18% 11%
Strongly pessimistic 13% 11% 15% 11% 18% 15% 11% 14% 13% 9%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1%
TOTAL: OPTIMISTIC 63% 69% 58% 67% 52% 55% 68% 56% 67% 79%
TOTAL: PESSIMISTIC 34% 30% 38% 30% 44% 40% 30% 41% 31% 20%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Strongly optimistic 24% 9% 44% 19% 7% 19% 40% 34% 27% 27% 47% 9%
Somewhat optimistic 39% 37% 42% 36% 35% 41% 40% 43% 42% 39% 41% 37%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 30% 9% 26% 33% 21% 12% 13% 19% 20% 6% 29%
Strongly pessimistic 13% 22% 3% 13% 22% 11% 7% 7% 12% 10% 4% 23%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 8% 2% 8% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
TOTAL: OPTIMISTIC 63% 46% 86% 54% 42% 60% 80% 78% 68% 66% 88% 46%
TOTAL: PESSIMISTIC 34% 52% 12% 38% 55% 33% 19% 20% 31% 30% 10% 51%

16. Do you think the job situation in your area is getting better, getting worse, or staying the same?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans

Getting better 38% 43% 33% 41% 27% 30% 43% 31% 41% 52%
Getting worse 14% 12% 15% 12% 18% 19% 10% 19% 10% 6%
Staying the same 45% 42% 47% 43% 50% 48% 42% 45% 46% 37%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5%

White White

White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters

Getting better 38% 21% 60% 29% 22% 29% 53% 48% 45% 38% 60% 20%
Getting worse 14% 18% 9% 14% 17% 17% 10% 11% 8% 15% 7% 17%
Staying the same 45% 56% 30% 48% 56% 45% 35% 39% 44% 42% 31% 57%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 2% 9% 5% 9% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6%

17. Compared to a year ago, do you feel like you have more money in your pocket, about the same amount, or less
money?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
More money 29% 32% 26% 31% 22% 30% 28% 22% 33% 35%
About the same 42% 42% 42% 42% 43% 42% 42% 39% 44% 42%
Less money 28% 25% 31% 27% 33% 27% 29% 38% 22% 23%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
More money 29% 15% 48% 19% 15% 21% 42% 35% 34% 28% 47% 14%
About the same 42% 49% 35% 41% 50% 42% 36% 37% 44% 40% 35% 49%
Less money 28% 36% 17% 35% 34% 34% 22% 27% 21% 31% 16% 36%

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 4% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%



18. Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead financially,

holding steady, or falling behind?

Getting ahead

Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

19.
"lend me a hand"

Lend me a hand
Leave me alone
(Don't know)

Lend me a hand
Leave me alone
(Don't know)

Total
23%
52%
24%

1%

Total
23%
52%
24%

1%

or would it be

Total
41%
51%

8%

Total
41%
51%

8%

Men
27%
52%
20%

1%

Dem
14%
53%
33%

1%

Men
38%
56%

6%

Dem
52%
41%

7%

Women
18%
52%
29%

1%

Rep
35%
51%
13%

*%

Women
45%
45%
10%

Rep
29%
64%

White
24%
53%
22%

1%

Ind
16%
50%
30%

4%

If you could send just one of the following two
"leave me alone"?

White
36%
55%

9%

Ind
41%
45%
14%

20. Which of the following do you think the federal

Cutting spending
Increasing spending on
things such as
infrastructure, national
defense, education, and
health care

(Don't know)

Cutting spending
Increasing spending on
things such as
infrastructure, national
defense, education, and
health care

(Don't know)

Total
29%
63%

8%

Total
29%
63%

8%

Men
31%
63%

6%

Dem
19%
76%

5%

Women

26%
64%

10%

Rep
40%
50%

10%

White
31%
60%

9%

Ind
27%
61%

12%

Non- Under
White Age 45
19% 24%
49% 49%
30% 25%

2% 1%
Lib Mod Cons
12% 19% 32%
57% 46% 51%
30% 32% 17%
*% 3% 1%

messages to the

Non-
White
56%
38%
7%

Lib
51%
41%

8%

Under
Age 45

48%

43%

9%
Mod Cons
45% 33%
44% 61%
11% 7%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
21% 11% 30% 32%
54% 53% 52% 49%
24% 35% 17% 18%
1% 1% 1% 1%
White White
White College No Trump
Evangel Degree Degree Voters
24% 29% 20% 34%
57% 54% 52% 53%
18% 16% 28% 13%
*% 1% 1% 1%

Clinton
Voters
14%

54%

31%

1%

federal government right now, would it be

government should be doing right now?

Non- Under
White Age 45
21% 28%
73% 62%
6% 10%
Lib Mod Cons
16% 31% 37%
80% 55% 55%
4% 14% 8%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
37% 51% 37% 38%
56% 41% 56% 59%
7% 8% 7% 3%
White White
White College No Trump
Evangel Degree Degree Voters
35% 32% 40% 31%
58% 58% 53% 63%
7% 10% 7% 7%
Under
45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
29% 26% 30% 41%
64% 65% 64% 55%
7% 9% 6% 5%
White White
White College No Trump
Evangel Degree Degree Voters
31% 31% 31% 38%
59% 62% 59% 53%
10% 7% 10% 9%

Clinton
Voters
52%

39%

9%

Clinton
Voters
18%

77%

5%



21. How closely have you been following the bipartisan budget deal Congress passed that significantly increases
government spending and gets rid of the debt ceiling until 2019?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Very 23% 27% 20% 24% 21% 17% 28% 19% 27% 38%
Somewhat 42% 45% 39% 42% 42% 39% 43% 39% 46% 45%
Not very 17% 15% 19% 18% 15% 21% 15% 20% 16% 11%
Not at all 15% 11% 19% 14% 18% 20% 12% 20% 10% 6%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% -
TOTAL: CLOSELY 65% 72% 59% 66% 63% 56% 71% 57% 73% 83%
TOTAL: NOT CLOSELY 32% 26% 38% 32% 33% 40% 27% 40% 26% 17%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Very 23% 26% 25% 13% 27% 17% 23% 25% 29% 20% 23% 29%
Somewhat 42% 41% 44% 38% 39% 40% 44% 41% 44% 40% 45% 41%
Not very 17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 14% 17% 17% 18% 18% 17% 16%
Not at all 15% 14% 14% 25% 14% 23% 13% 16% 8% 20% 14% 12%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL: CLOSELY 65% 67% 68% 51% 66% 57% 68% 66% 73% 60% 68% 71%
TOTAL: NOT CLOSELY 32% 30% 31% 43% 32% 37% 30% 33% 26% 38% 31% 27%
22. Do you approve or disapprove of the budget deal?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Approve 32% 37% 27% 35% 24% 30% 33% 29% 34% 48%
Disapprove 44% 45% 43% 43% 46% 40% 46% 43% 45% 39%
(Don't know) 25% 18% 30% 22% 30% 31% 20% 28% 20% 13%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Approve 32% 17% 52% 24% 21% 24% 44% 39% 33% 37% 52% 18%
Disapprove 44% 59% 28% 39% 55% 45% 34% 37% 47% 38% 26% 60%
(Don't know) 25% 24% 20% 37% 24% 31% 22% 23% 20% 25% 22% 22%

23. In general, do you favor or oppose allowing illegal immigrants currently living in the United States to
remain in the country and eventually qualify for citizenship?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Favor 65% 61% 68% 61% 74% 69% 62% 66% 65% 59%
Oppose 29% 32% 25% 32% 19% 26% 31% 27% 30% 38%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Favor 65% 85% 43% 60% 85% 65% 49% 55% 64% 59% 42% 86%
Oppose 29% 12% 49% 26% 12% 22% 44% 37% 29% 35% 51% 10%

(Don't know) 7% 3% 8% 14% 3% 13% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4%



24. In general, do you think immigrants who come to the United States today help the country and make it a
better place to live or hurt the country and make it a worse place to live?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Help 51% 52% 51% 46% 66% 53% 50% 50% 52% 47%
Hurt 23% 24% 23% 27% 14% 17% 28% 23% 25% 31%
(Depends) 21% 20% 22% 23% 14% 26% 17% 21% 21% 16%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Help 51% 73% 29% 43% 74% 51% 34% 36% 57% 36% 25% 17%
Hurt 23% 9% 39% 26% 7% 21% 37% 34% 21% 33% 43% 8%
(Depends) 21% 15% 28% 19% 17% 20% 24% 27% 19% 28% 27% 13%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 11% 2% 8% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2%

25. Some so-called "sanctuary" cities refuse to assist federal authorities detain and deport illegal immigrants
- do you think those cities should be penalized by taking away their federal funding, or not?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Yes, should be penalized 44% 51% 39% 48% 34% 37% 50% 39% 47% 69%
No, they shouldn't 48% 44% 51% 45% 56% 53% 45% 52% 47% 29%
(Don't know) 8% 5% 10% 7% 10% 11% 6% 9% 6% 2%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes, should be penalized 44% 20% 78% 31% 18% 34% 69% 60% 47% 50% 80% 19%
No, they shouldn't 48% 74% 17% 52% 77% 51% 25% 34% 49% 41% 15% 74%
(Don't know) 8% 7% 5% 17% 5% 16% 7% 6% 4% 10% 5% 6%

26. Overall, how well do you feel you understand what's in the new federal tax law that was recently passed by
Congress and signed by President Trump?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Very well 14% 19% 10% 14% 15% 14% 15% 8% 19% 20%
Somewhat well 39% 39% 38% 41% 33% 34% 42% 35% 42% 47%
Not very well 27% 26% 28% 26% 30% 31% 24% 31% 27% 22%
Not at all well 17% 13% 20% 16% 19% 17% 16% 21% 12% 9%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2%
TOTAL: WELL 53% 59% 48% 55% 48% 48% 57% 43% 61% 67%
TOTAL: NOT WELL 44% 39% 48% 41% 49% 48% 41% 51% 39% 31%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Very well 14% 14% 18% 7% 15% 10% 16% 11% 17% 12% 16% 16%
Somewhat well 39% 37% 45% 28% 37% 35% 42% 44% 47% 36% 47% 38%
Not very well 27% 28% 25% 30% 27% 28% 27% 28% 23% 28% 25% 25%
Not at all well 17% 19% 10% 26% 18% 21% 13% 14% 12% 19% 10% 19%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 8% 3% 6% 2% 2% *% 6% 2% 2%
TOTAL: WELL 53% 51% 63% 35% 52% 44% 58% 55% 64% 47% 63% 53%

TOTAL: NOT WELL 44% 47% 35% 57% 45% 49% 40% 42% 35% 47% 35% 45%



27. Do you approve or disapprove of the new federal tax law?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

28. If you see more money in your paycheck as
save it, pay

with the extra cash -- spend it,
check?

Total
Spend it 8%
Save it 32%
Pay bills 29%
Give to charity 2%
Don't expect an increase 25%
(Don't know) 2%
(Don't work for pay) 3%

Total
Spend it 8%
Save it 32%
Pay bills 29%
Give to charity 2%
Don't expect an increase 25%
(Don't know) 2%
(Don't work for pay) 3%

29. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Trump administration

Total
39%
39%
22%

Total
39%
39%
22%

Men
46%
36%
18%

Dem
15%
66%
19%

Men
10%
35%
26%
1%
25%
1%
2%

Dem
3%
29%
29%
2%
32%
3%
3%

Women
33%
42%
25%

Rep
71%
11%
18%

Women
5%
30%
32%
3%
25%
2%

3%

Rep
14%
38%
29%
1%
15%
*%
3%

White
44%
34%
21%

Ind
27%
34%
39%

Non- Under
White Age 45
26% 33%
52% 40%
23% 27%
Lib Mod Cons
16% 29% 62%
64% 41% 20%
21% 30% 18%

Under

45+ $50k $50k+
44% 33% 45%
38% 38% 40%
18% 30% 15%
White

White College
Evangel Degree
56% 44%

22% 41%

22% 15%

Veterans
57%
30%
13%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters

45% 71% 14%
29% 8% 70%
26% 21% 16%

a result of the new tax law, what's the MAIN thing you would do

bills, give it to charity, or don't you expect an increase in your

White
8%
31%
30%
2%
25%
1%

3%

Ind
4%
28%
30%
5%
28%
2%
3%

involvement in the 2016 presidential election?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
33%
56%
11%

Total
33%
56%
11%

Men
38%
54%

8%

Dem
10%
83%

7%

Women
28%
58%
14%

Rep
63%
25%
12%

White
38%
51%
11%

Ind
21%
57%
22%

Non- Under
White Age 45
6% 7%

36% 38%
27% 32%

3% 3%

23% 17%

2% 2%

3% 1%
Lib Mod Cons
5% 5% 11%
30% 30% 36%
28% 28% 30%
1% 2% 3%
32% 25% 19%
2% 5% *%
2% 5% 2%

N
Wh

Lib
11%
83%

6%

on- Under
ite Age 45
19% 29%
70% 57%
10% 14%
Mod Cons
26% 52%
58% 35%
16% 13%

Under
45+  $50k  $50k+
8% 5% 9%
28% 24% 38%
27% 35% 27%
2% 3% 2%
30% 29% 21%
2% 1% 2%
4% 3% 2%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
11% 7%
33% 35%
30% 26%
2% 3%
21% 26%
1% 1%
3% 2%

Veterans
16%

29%

21%

3%

29%

1%

2%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters

9% 13% 4%
28% 35% 29%
33% 30% 26%

1% 2% 2%
24% 17% 35%

2% 1% 2%

3% 3% 2%

is handling investigations into Russian

Under
45+ $50k  $50k+
36% 31% 35%
55% 56% 57%
9% 13% 8%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
49% 34%
40% 57%
11% 9%

Veterans
48%

45%

7%

White
No Trump Clinton
Degree Voters Voters

42% 70% 8%
45% 20% 87%
13% 10% 5%



30. Robert Mueller was appointed as the special counsel to investigate Russian involvement in the 2016

presidential election -- how confident are you that he will treat the Trump administration fairly?
Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Extremely 22% 26% 18% 21% 25% 19% 25% 17% 25% 23%
Very 12% 14% 10% 12% 14% 12% 12% 12% 13% 12%
Somewhat 32% 29% 35% 34% 29% 37% 29% 36% 30% 28%
Not at all 26% 26% 25% 26% 25% 21% 29% 23% 28% 33%
(Don't know) 8% 4% 11% 8% 7% 12% 5% 11% 3% 4%
White White
White College No Trump
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters
Extremely 22% 37% 9% 14% 38% 23% 10% 12% 28% 15% 7%
Very 12% 15% 9% 13% 16% 13% 9% 8% 13% 10% 9%
Somewhat 32% 27% 39% 32% 26% 31% 37% 40% 30% 37% 40%
Not at all 26% 15% 37% 27% 14% 19% 37% 32% 24% 28% 39%
(Don't know) 8% 6% 7% 14% 5% 14% 7% 7% 5% 10% 6%

31. How confident are you that U.S.

Clinton
Voters
41%

15%

25%

15%

5%

intelligence agencies can prevent the Russian government or others from

hacking into U.S. election systems in the next election -- extremely confident, very confident, somewhat
confident, or not at all confident?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

32.
investigation?

Protecting U.S.
elections from outside
interference

Making President Trump
look bad

(Both)

(Don't know)

Protecting U.S.
elections from outside
interference

Making President Trump
look bad

(Both)

(Don't know)

Total
7%
10%
43%
35%
5%

Total
7%
10%
43%
35%
5%

In general, what do you think

Total

53%

33%

7%
7%

Total

53%

33%

7%
7%

Men
10%
12%
44%
32%

2%

Dem
5%

45%
41%
2%

Women
5%

9%
42%
38%
6%

Rep
11%
16%
44%
25%

4%

Non- Under

White White Age 45
7% 8% 10%
11% 9% 10%
45% 37% 42%
33% 40% 33%
4% 5% 6%
Ind Lib Mod Cons
5% 4% 5% 11%
7% 6% 8% 14%
35% 47% 42% 40%
42% 42% 33% 30%
11% 1% 12% 4%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
6% 6% 8% 15%
11% 9% 11% 17%
44% 41% 46% 37%
36% 38% 33% 29%
4% 6% 2% 2%
White White
White College No Trump
Evangel Degree Degree Voters
8% 6% 8% 10%
14% 12% 10% 16%
45% 48% 42% 43%
28% 33% 33% 28%
5% 2% 7% 4%

is the higher priority for Congressional Democrats when it comes to

Men

51%

37%

6%
6%

Dem

74%

14%

7%
6%

Women
54%
30%

7%
9%

Rep
33%
57%

5%
5%

Whi
5

3

Ind

44%

30%

8%
18%

N
te Wh
1%

7%
6%
7%
Lib
74%
14%
8%
5%

on- Under
ite Age 45
57% 51%
25% 30%
9% 11%
9% 9%
Mod Cons
53% 37%
26% 51%
8% 5%
14% 6%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
54% 51% 55% 48%
36% 32% 34% 46%
4% 9% 6% 5%
6% 8% 4% 1%
White White
White College No Trump
Evangel Degree Degree Voters
44% 56% 47% 30%
45% 38% 36% 61%
6% 3% 8% 5%
6% 3% 10% 5%

Clinton
Voters
5%

7%

45%

41%

3%

the Russia

Clinton
Voters
76%

13%

6%
6%



33. In general, what do you think is the higher priority for Congressional Republicans when it comes to the
Russia investigation?

Non- Under Under

Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Protecting U.S. 47% 46% 47% 47% 47% 43% 50% 44% 49% 47%
elections from outside
interference
Standing with President 38% 40% 36% 39% 34% 37% 38% 37% 39% 45%
Trump
(Both) 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 10% 7% 5%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 8% 5% 3%

White White
White College No Trump Clinton

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Protecting U.S. 47% 51% 45% 40% 50% 46% 45% 44% 53% 41% 41% 55%
elections from outside
interference
Standing with President 38% 38% 39% 35% 39% 31% 40% 43% 38% 40% 41% 35%
Trump
(Both) 8% 6% 12% 5% 7% 7% 10% 9% 5% 11% 13% 5%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 4% 21% 4% 16% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 5%

34. Volunteered for a political candidate or cause?: Thinking about your political activity since the 2016
presidential election, have you personally done any of the following...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Yes 12% 12% 13% 11% 16% 13% 12% 10% 13% 18%
No 87% 88% 86% 88% 83% 85% 88% 88% 86% 82%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 12% 16% 9% 8% 18% 11% 9% 7% 14% 8% 8% 17%
No 87% 83% 91% 88% 81% 87% 91% 92% 86% 90% 92% 82%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1%

35. Voted in an election?: Thinking about your political activity since the 2016 presidential election, have you
personally done any of the following...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Yes 17% 17% 76% 76% 77% 72% 79% 75% 78% 81%
No 22% 22% 22% 23% 21% 26% 20% 24% 21% 19%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 77% 79% 79% 63% 78% 70% 79% 75% 79% 74% 81% 81%
No 22% 20% 20% 34% 21% 28% 20% 24% 21% 24% 18% 18%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1%



36. Contacted a public official by phone, email or letter?: Thinking about your political activity since the
2016 presidential election, have you personally done any of the following...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Yes 35% 38% 33% 39% 25% 31% 39% 27% 42% 45%
No 63% 61% 65% 59% 73% 67% 60% 70% 57% 55%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 35% 39% 34% 29% 45% 29% 31% 32% 47% 32% 31% 42%
No 63% 60% 65% 67% 53% 66% 69% 67% 52% 65% 68% 56%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2%

37. Contributed money to a political cause or candidate?: Thinking about your political activity since the 2016
presidential election, have you personally done any of the following...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Yes 25% 27% 23% 27% 20% 19% 29% 17% 29% 36%
No 74% 73% 75% 72% 79% 79% 70% 81% 70% 64%
(Don't know) 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 25% 27% 27% 14% 31% 15% 24% 26% 34% 20% 25% 28%
No 74% 72% 73% 83% 67% 83% 75% 73% 66% 78% 75% 71%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%

38. Taken part in a protest march or demonstration on some issue? : Thinking about your political activity since
the 2016 presidential election, have you personally done any of the following...

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Yes 15% 13% 18% 15% 15% 22% 10% 16% 16% 11%
No 84% 87% 81% 84% 84% 76% 89% 82% 84% 89%
(Don't know) 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% -
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Yes 15% 24% 7% 10% 31% 9% 6% 9% 19% 11% 6% 25%
No 84% 75% 93% 87% 69% 89% 93% 90% 81% 87% 94% 74%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *%

39. Overall, would you say you are feeling more confident or nervous about American politics today?

Non- Under Under
Total Men Women White White Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Veterans
Confident 21% 25% 18% 24% 15% 17% 24% 19% 24% 35%
Nervous 66% 63% 68% 64% 70% 65% 66% 67% 65% 56%
(Mixed) 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 15% 7% 12% 9% 6%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
White White
White College No Trump Clinton
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Cons Evangel Degree Degree Voters Voters
Confident 21% 7% 41% 14% 7% 14% 36% 34% 21% 26% 43% 6%
Nervous 66% 84% 45% 66% 85% 66% 51% 56% 71% 59% 44% 85%
(Mixed) 10% 7% 12% 14% 6% 14% 11% 9% 6% 13% 11% 6%

(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%



40. Which is more important when choosing someone to be your Valentine - finding someone who shares your
political views or finding someone who shares your sense of humor?

Political views
Sense of humor
(Both)

(Neither)
(Don't know)

Political views
Sense of humor
(Both)

(Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
15%
67%
11%

4%
3%

Total
15%
67%
11%

4%
3%

Dem
14%
67%
12%
4%
3%

Women
15%
65%
12%

3%

Rep
18%
66%
9%
5%
2%

White
15%
69%

9%
4%
3%

Ind
8%
72%
9%
5%
5%

Non-

Wh

Lib
14%
68%
13%
3%
2%

ite
14%
62%
15%
5%
4%

Under
Age 45
14%

62%

15%

4%

4%
Mod Cons
8% 18%
70% 66%
8% 9%
7% 5%
7% 2%

Under
45+ $50k $50k+
15% 14% 16%
71% 66% 69%
7% 10% 10%
5% 7% 3%
2% 2% 2%
White
White College
Evangel Degree
20% 15%
67% 72%
6% 7%
5% 4%
2% 2%

Veter

White
No
Degree
15%
67%
10%

4%

3%

ans
22%
67%
8%
3%

Trump

Voters

17%

66%

9%

5%

3%

Clinton
Voters
16%

65%

13%

3%

3%



